If you purchase our securities in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price
per unit and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by
dividing our net tangible assets (tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of
September 30, 2011.

   Our pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2011 was $(110,607), or $(0.001) per share, based on 99,282,350 shares of our
common stock outstanding, after giving effect to issuances of common stock from October 1, 2011 through and immediately prior to the date of
this offering. After giving effect to the issuance and sale of all the units in this offering at the public offering price of $2.125 per unit, our
adjusted pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2011 would be $389,393 or $0.004 per share. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of $0.005 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $2.121 per share to investors in this
offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit $ 2.125
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 $ (0.001)
Increase per share attributable to investors in this offering $ 0.005

Adjusted pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2011 $ 0.004

Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 2.121

   The foregoing illustration does not reflect potential dilution from the exercise of outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares of our
common stock.

S-32

Edgar Filing: SYNERGY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B5

44

Table of Contents

MATERIAL U.S. FEDERAL TAX CONSIDERATIONS FOR NON-U.S. HOLDERS

   The following is a summary of certain United States federal income and estate tax consequences of the purchase, ownership and disposition
of our common stock and warrants as of the date hereof. Except where noted, this summary deals only with common stock and warrants that is